
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2017 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier, East Sussex County Council (Chair) 

Councillor Bill Bentley, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Pat Rodohan, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Trevor Webb, East Sussex County Council 
Councillor Martin Kenward, Rother District Council 
Councillor Margaret Robinson, Eastbourne Borough Council 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG 
Dr Martin Writer, Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG 
Amanda Philpott, Hastings and Rother CCG 
Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children's Services, ESCC 
Cynthia Lyons, Acting Director of Public Health, ESCC 
Sarah MacDonald, NHS England South (South East) 
Julie Fitzgerald, Healthwatch East Sussex 
 

INVITED OBSERVERS 
WITH SPEAKING RIGHTS 

Councillor Sue Beaney, Hastings Borough Council 
Councillor Claire Dowling, Wealden District Council 
Councillor Linda Wallraven, Lewes District Council 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, ESCC 
Catherine Ashton, East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
Siobhan Melia, Sussex Community NHS Trust 
Colm Donaghy, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Marie Casey, Voluntary and Community Sector Representative 
Katy Bourne, Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 November 2016  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015- 2016  (Pages 7 - 82) 

– Report by Independent Chair of Adult’s Safeguarding Board   
 

6   Draft Partnership Protocol for partnerships involved in the safety and wellbeing of the 
community  (Pages 83 - 102) 

- Report by Independent Chair of Adult’s Safeguarding Board 
 



 

 

7   Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Plan  (Pages 103 - 122) 
– Report by Chief Operation Officer High Weald Lewes and Havens CCG  
 

8   NHS Updates   

 High Weald Lewes and Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)  

 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford CCG  

 Hasting and Rother CCG  
 

9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

10   Date of next meeting: Tuesday 28 March, 2.30pm   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 13 January 2017 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 28 November 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Councillors Bill Bentley, 

Pat Rodohan, Trevor Webb; Councillor Sue Beaney, 
Councillor Martin Kenward, Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, 
Amanda Philpott, Keith Hinkley, Stuart Gallimore, 
Cynthia Lyons, Jan Stuart-Menteath, and Sarah MacDonald 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Claire Dowling and Becky Shaw 

 
 
 
11 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 19 JULY 
2016  
 
11.1 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2016. 
 

 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

12.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Board: 

 Julie Fitzgerald (substitute: Jan Stuart-Menteath) 

12.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights:  

 Councillor Linda Wallraven 

 Catherine Ashton 

 Marie Casey 

 

13 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

13.1 There were none. 

 

14 URGENT ITEMS  

14.1 There were no urgent items.  

 

15 EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-2019, AND UPDATES 
TO EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2013-2016 ANNUAL PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

15.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health on the 
East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 and updates to East Sussex Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016 annual progress report. 

15.2 In response to questions, officers made the following key points: 

 The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 (HWBS) sets out the vision 
and priorities of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), and is a 
framework for the commissioning of health and wellbeing services in the county. The 
detailed plans contained within the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) are not part of the HWBS.  

 East Sussex Better Together constitutes the STP for the Eastbourne, Hailsham and 
Seaford and Hastings and Rother areas of East Sussex and has been through the 
decision making processes of East Sussex County Council and the CCGs; figures are 
widely available relating to its costs and benefits. Connecting 4 You (C4Y) will go 
through a similarly transparent decision making process for the High Weald Lewes 
Havens area of East Sussex. The recently published STP document also provides 
overarching figures.  

15.3 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) agree the Health on the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019; and 

2) Note the updates to East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016 annual 
progress report. 

 

16 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016  

16.1 The Board considered a report and presentation by the Director of Healthwatch East 
Sussex on the Healthwatch Annual Report 2015-16.  

16.2 In response to questions from the Board, the following key points were made:  

 Healthwatch East Sussex has a project worker whose role is to contact GP surgeries to 
assist them in setting up Patient Participation Groups (PPGs). This has been very 
successful overall as most GP surgeries see PPGs as a valuable way of maintaining a 
public profile and gaining feedback on how to improve their services; a handful of the 77 
GP surgeries in East Sussex choose their own method of engaging with the public. 
When GP surgeries have been reluctant to develop a PPG, Healthwatch East Sussex 
has raised this with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to ensure that the issue is 
raised during a CQC inspection. 

 Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG) have worked closely with 
Healthwatch East Sussex and the advocacy group has been enormously helpful with 
ensuring that GP surgeries adhere to their legal requirement to have a PPG. 

16.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

17 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2016-2017: WELLBEING 
AND RESILIENCE IN EAST SUSSEX  

17.1 The Board considered a report by the Acting Director of Public Health on the Annual 
Report of the Director of Public Health 2015/17.  

17.2 The Acting Director of Public Health clarified in response to questions that:  

 it was possible to provide a level of detail at a more local level than those included in the 
Annual Report; and 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 in Hasting, people’s satisfaction with the local area as a place to live had seen a 
significant increase compared to seven years ago. This was an increase not seen in 
other areas, however, it still has the lowest level of satisfaction and has a long way to go 
to reach the levels found elsewhere in the county. 

 17.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

18 EAST SUSSEX JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND ASSETS (JSNAA) 
2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  

18.1 The Board considered a report by the Acting Director of Public Health on the East 
Sussex Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Assets (JSNAA) 2015/16 Annual Report.  

18.2 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

19 NHS UPDATES  

19.1 The Board considered verbal updates from the three East Sussex CCGs and an update 
on the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG) 

 HWLH CCG is part of the Central Sussex and East Surrey Alliance (CSESA) place 
based plan within the STP footprint. 18 of the 20 GP practices in the CSESA footprint 
have received a ‘good’ rating from the CQC, one was rated ‘outstanding’ and one 
‘requires improvement’ due to extenuating circumstances but is expected to achieve 
good at a future inspection. 

 All 20 GP practices have a Patient Participation Group. 

 Three GP practices in Lewes are coming together to create an integrated primary care 
hub called Lewes Health Hub. The Government will provide some of the necessary 
funding for it and it will be built over the next few years. 

 The Golden Ticket pilot has been evaluated and received very high ratings from patients, 
is financially sustainable and very efficient. It has recently won a National Association of 
Primary Care ‘innovative pathway of the year’ award. It will be rolled out across all GP 
practices the High Weald Lewes and the Havens area in April and it is hoped it will be 
scaled up to a national scale in the future. 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) and 

Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG)  

 The CCGs held the first annual East Sussex Better Together Nurses Conferences that 

included 150 nurses from across primary, community, mental and acute care. 

Representatives of the Royal College of Nurses and NHS England were in attendance. 

 The Chief Nurse has been successful in getting onto the Florence Nightingale Scheme.  

 The CCGs were nominated by the Health Service Journal for an award for their Medicine 

Management Team’s work on neuropathic pain management.  

 The East Sussex Better Together urgent care redesign involves a large urgent care 

public survey asking people what they want to see in an urgent care system. 500 

surveys have been completed and will inform the work around redesigning urgent care. 

 The CCGs have been talking to the Sussex Community Foundation about the 

importance of overarching community engagement in ESBT, highlighting the work in 

healthy choices project with Littlegate Farm and the Hastings Furniture Service. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 The CCGs are investing £600,000 for an 18 month Healthy Homes pilot to tackle fuel 

poverty.  

 The CCGs are looking to extend the Healthy Hastings and Rother project into 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford due to its impact on communities and individuals.  

 A GP federation is up and running in Eastbourne and is working with the ESBT 

programme to develop and support the primary care clinicians who are under significant 

pressures. 

 The CCGs have developed a clinical leadership forum with East Sussex Healthcare 

NHS Trust (ESHT) which is designed to help enable the integrated health and social 

care of ESBT. 

 The CQCs have visited most GP practices  – one was rated outstanding, most are rated 

good, but a couple require support.  The CCGs are helping the GP practices with visits 

and other support to get them to a place where they can safely deliver services.  

 The CCGs have invested over £1m on healthier lifestyles for nurseries which will provide 

advice on healthier eating and exercise to embed good habits at a very young age. 

Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)  

 An update was provided on the STP, including: 

o It is published on all CCG websites 

o It comprises three place-based plans 

o Connecting 4 You and ESBT are the placed-based plans for East Sussex 

o The ESBT programme, which is now moving from the design to delivery phase, 

forms the STP plan for the Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford and Hastings and 

Rother areas of East Sussex. 

o The High Weald Lewes and the Havens area is part of the Central Sussex and 

East Surrey Alliance (CSESA) footprint of the STP, which is at a much more 

developmental stage. The principals and broad models of care reflect the 

Connecting 4 You programme model of multi speciality community providers,  but 

placed based commissioning and integrated budgets have not yet been finalised 

in that footprint.  

 
 
20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: MONDAY 23 JANUARY 2017, 2.30PM  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair 
 

Page 6



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2017 

By: Independent Chair, East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) 
 

Title: Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015- 2016 
 

Purpose: To present the Annual report and recent Safeguarding activity  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to consider and note the report  

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Annual report (Appendix 1) outlines the 
safeguarding activity and performance in East Sussex between April 2015 and March 2016.   

2. Supporting information  

2.1 Highlights contained in the report are as follows: 

Priority 1.1: Ensure the effectiveness and transparency of the SAB to oversee and lead 
adult safeguarding and the prevention of abuse  

 An Independent Chair was recruited, ensuring an effective framework for governance 

a
[...]
20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415063
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415063
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415064
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415064
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415065
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415066
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415067
file://///ESCHDATA/JuliaL$/2.%20WORK/Safeguarding/SAB%20Annual%20Report/SAB%20Annual%20Report%202016.doc%23_Toc457415068


East Sussex SAB Annual Report April 2015 – March 2016 1 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults 

Board Annual Report 2015 – 16, my first as 

Independent Chair having been appointed to the role 

in July 2015. 

 

The Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) oversees work 

to protect vulnerable people, and ensures that we have 

safeguarding arrangements that are working well and 

improving. 

 

I would like to thank all partner agencies and members 

of the SAB for welcoming me to this role, and for their continuing commitment and 

work within the safeguarding arena.  

 

This year saw the introduction of the Care Act 2014, placing adult safeguarding 

and the work of SABs across the country on a statutory footing for the first time.  It 

has been a period of significant change for all agencies, as will be highlighted 

throughout this report, and the effort of all to ensure the best outcome for adults in 

East Sussex during this transition is acknowledged and appreciated.  

 

The SAB has a clear plan in place to ensure it meets its new responsibilities, 

responds 
[...]
ing 

guidance, support or signposting to appropriate professionals.  The CCGs 

continue to provide support in monitoring safeguarding plans where there are 

health or clinical issues. 

 

Future plans and priorities for 2016 – 17 

 The Designated Nurse to work with the SAB Training Sub-group to develop 

additional MCA / DoLS training for primary care staff, and engage with the 

Adult Social Care MCA Lead to develop reflective practice groups to include 

health staff. 

 A safeguarding workshop for Hastings and Rother CCG Practice Nurses is 

planned for August 2016, and this will be rolled-out to Eastbourne, Hailsham 

and Seaford. 

 Increase the profile and promote better understanding of adult safeguarding 

(including MCA / DoLS) within primary care. 

 Continue collaborative work with partner agencies to ensure adults are 

protected from abuse and neglect. 

 

Multi-agency training  

 

The CCGs have undertaken to support the planning and delivery of multi-agency 

training, continued participation in the SAB Training Sub-group and a commitment 

to the delivery of the SAB training strategy. 

 

 

 

Page 56



East Sussex SAB Annual Report April 2015 – March 2016 45 

Future plans 

 Further development of multi-agency training opportunities and 

implementation of the SAB training strategy. 

Page 57



East Sussex SAB Annual Report April 2015 – March 2016 46 

 

 

 

 

This annual report has presented the progress of the Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SAB) against its key priorities for 2015 – 16, and has shown the continued effort 

of partner agencies represented at the Board to work together in their commitment 

to safeguard adults from abuse and neglect. 

 

The Board was placed on a statutory footing for the first time during this period, 

and the development of the SAB budget highlighted in this report has assisted the 

achievement of agreed objectives. 

 

A particular focus in the past year was on ensuring adults who lacked capacit
[...]

Key:   SAB  Safeguarding Adults Board;  PQA  Performance, Quality & Audit Sub-group 

Ops  Operational Practice Sub-group;  CCSAN  Client & Carer Safeguarding Advisory Network 
 

P
age 82



 
 

Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date of meeting: 23 January 2017 

By: Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults Board 

Title: Draft Partnership Protocol for partnerships involved in the safety and 

wellbeing of the community 

Purpose: To present the draft partnership protocol that sets out the relationship 

and working arrangements between partnerships involved in the safety 

and wellbeing of the community 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to:  

1) Provide comments on sections 4 and 7 of the protocol; and  

2) Approve sections 4 and 7 of the protocol    

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The draft partnership protocol (Appendix 1) is a protocol between the East Sussex 

Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), the East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB), 

the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board, the East Sussex Children and Young People’s Trust, 

and the East Sussex Safer Communities Partnership.    

1.2 The document has been signed off by the other respective Boards and Trusts.  

 
2. Supporting information 

2.1 The main purpose of this protocol is to set out the expectations of the relationship and 
working arrangements between the listed partnerships, all of which are involved in ensuring the 
safety and wellbeing of the community. 

2.2 The protocol covers respective roles and functions, membership of the partnerships, 
arrangements for challenge and oversight scrutiny. 

2.3 The protocol sets out a number of shared priorities where the named Boards will need to 
ensure that leadership and accountability for issues is clear and that information is effectively 
shared. These shared priorities include:  

 Domestic violence and abuse 

 Mental health/emotional wellbeing 

 Child sexual exploitation, missing people, rape sexual violence and abuse, harmful 
practices (Female Genital Mutilation, Forced Marriage and ‘so called’ Honour Based 
Violence), human trafficking and modern slavery.  

 Financial abuse/scams. 

2.4 The protocol highlights that where a piece of work with cross-cutting themes is identified, 
the other Boards will be contacted to clarify the relevance of the theme for them, and the relevant 
Boards will then agree: 

 Responsibility and accountability for the area of work 

 Which Board will lead and how the other partnerships can feed into this 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 Information sharing and reporting arrangements 

2.5 To facilitate effective information sharing, the protocol outlines that the Chairs and Business 
managers will receive a copy of each other’s agendas and minutes to note relevant 
recommendations and issues, and that the Chairs or Business managers will formally report their 
Annual reports to each Board. 

 

3.  Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1  The protocol has been developed in partnership by representatives from the LSCB, SAB, 
Safer Communities Partnership, Children and Young People’s Trust, and the East Sussex Health 
and Wellbeing Board, in order to clarify roles, expectations and joint working arrangements.  

3.2 It is proposed that once finalised and agreed, the document is formally reviewed in one 
year, to ensure priority areas remain relevant and to allow for further joint working opportunities to 
be identified and effectively progressed. 

3.3 The Board is recommended to 1) Provide comments on sections 4 and 7 of the protocol; 
and 2) Approve sections 4 and 7 of the protocol. 

 

 
Graham Bartlett 

Independent Chair – East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84



                                                                         
 

 

 
 

 

           

JOINT PROTOCOL BETWEEN: 

East Sussex Safeguarding Ad
[...]
 common flexible framework, by requiring the 

establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board.  

The East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board is a forum where key leaders from the Health and Care 

system work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local population and reduce health 

inequalities. From April 2013 statutory functions included the development of a Joint Strategic needs 

assessment and a joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, to ensure there is a shared and comprehensive 

understanding of local health and wellbeing needs.    

Members include: 

 Local GPs 

 County councillors  

 Local Healthwatch 

 Director of Adult Social Care and Health  

 Director of Children’s Services  

 Director of Public Health 

 CCG representation 

 Invited observers with speaking rights 

Sussex Policy and 

Procedures Review 

group 

East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board 

Operational 

Practice  

Performance, 

Quality and Audit 
Multi-Agency Case 

Review panel 

Training 

subgroup 

 

Client & Carers 

Safeguarding 

Network 

Page 91



The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 outlines the vision to protect and improve health and 

wellbeing in East Sussex and to reduce inequalities so that everyone has the opportunity to have a safe, 

healthy and fulfilling life. The aim is to deliver a fully integrated health and social care system by 2018. It 

will ensure people receive high quality and coordinated care, supporting them to live independently and 

achieving the best possible outcomes. The East Sussex Better Together programme established in 

August 2014 is a key delivery vehicle for the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The emerging Connecting 4 

You programme for the High Weald Lewes Havens area will also contribute to achieving the Strategy 

outcome of improving health benefits for the population. 

 

Current Core Priorities 

• Integrating health and care provision through accountable care 

• Improving access to services  

• Improvi
[...]
c or 

operational gaps in policies, protocols, services or practice. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chair 

East Sussex 

Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 

 

 

Chair 

East Sussex Health and Wellbeing 

Board 

 

 

Chair 

East Sussex Children and Young 

People’s Trust Board 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

East Sussex Safeguarding Adults 

Board 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Chair 

East Sussex Safer Communities 

Partnership 

Page 102



Report to: East Sussex Health Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 January 2017 

By: Chief Operating Officer, High Weald Lewes and Havens CCG 
 

Title: Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on the progress of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to consider and note the report 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In December 2015, the NHS shared planning guidance 16/17 – 20/21 outlined a new 
approach to help ensure that health and care services are built around the needs of local 
populations. To do this, every health and care system in England was tasked with producing a 
multi-year Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services will evolve 
and become sustainable over the next five years – ultimately delivering the NHS England Five 
Year Forward View (5YFV) vision of better health, better patient care and improved NHS efficiency. 

1.2 Local health and care systems came together in January 2016 to form 44 STP ‘footprints’. 
The health and care organisations within these geographic footprints are working together to 
develop STPs which aim to help drive genuine and sustainable transformation in patient 
experience and health outcomes for the longer-term. Plans are also expected to demonstrate how 
the health system will achieve financial balance by 2020/21. 

1.3 The NHS shared planning guidance (December 2015) explained that the success of STPs 
will depend on having an open, engaging, and iterative process
[...]
l 
Communications & Engagement leads across the NHS and 
LA.

• Our approach will be to work openly with our communities; 
establishing meaningful and trusting relationships so that we 
can tackle the difficult issues together.

• CCGs will manage local engagement in close cooperation with 
the STP Board and with colleagues in local authority and 
public health.

14

P
age 118



Communications & Engagement Plan
Our plan will be delivered in three phases:

Phase one - Supporting publication of the STP:
Laying out the narrative for change and describing how all 
stakeholders will be involved in co-designing future work. All 
stakeholders will be informed of publication and on methods to 
feedback as appropriate.

Phase two – Development of the plan: 

We need to continue engagement and dialogue with our 
communities to help us work to secure all our services over the 
winter period and to help us continue transforming our model to a 
patient-centred approach and with a far stronger focus on 
prevention and better community care.

Phase three - Delivery: 

At this stage we expect to have robust channels of communication 
and to be able to demonstrate effective co-working with our 
stakeholders 

15

P
age 119



What next?
• Continue/ramp up engagement with all stakeholders in 

order to best develop and deliver the STP

• Refine and plan delivery of our place-based plans

• Refine and plan delivery of STP-wide work stream plans

• Refine financial estimates

• Implement winter plans to respond to bed capacity 
shortfalls

• Identify and deliver immediate improvements to begin 
progress towards the STP

16

P
age 120



Wendy Carberry
January 2017

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 November 2016
	5 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015- 2016
	Appendix 1 - SAB Annual Report 2015 -2016
	Appendix 2 - Work Plan 2016-17

	6 Draft Partnership Protocol for partnerships involved 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 23 January 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Bill Bentley, 

Pat Rodohan and Claire Dowling; Dr Elizabeth Gill, 
Dr Martin Writer, Amanda Philpott, Keith Hinkley, 
Cynthia Lyons and Julie Fitzgerald 

  

INVITED OBSERVERS Becky Shaw and Catherine Ashton 
 

WITNESSES Wendy Carberry and Graham Bartlett 

 
 
21 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 28 
NOVEMBER 2016  
 
21.1 The Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2016. 
 
 

22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

22.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the board: 

 Cllr Martin Kenward (substitute: Cllr Claire Dowling) 

 Cllr Margaret Robinson 

 Stuart Gallimore 

 Sarah MacDonald 

22.2 Apologies for absence were received from the following invited observers with speaking 
rights: 

 Cllr Sue Beaney 

 Marie Casey 

 Sam Allen 

 

23 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  

23.1 Cllr Bill Bentley declared a personal interest in items 5 & 6 as a Chair of the East Sussex 
Safer Communities Board.  

 

24 URGENT ITEMS  

24.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

 

 



 
 
 

 

 

25 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015- 2016  

25.1 The Board considered a report by the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) on the SAB Annual Report 2015/16. 

25.2 The Chair of Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS 
CCG) thanked the SAB for its close work with the CCGs in helping to raise the awareness of 
adult safeguarding in the primary care sector. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspections 
include checking whether all individuals – including non-clinical staff – are trained in adult 
safeguarding, and it is now one of the first issues raised at team meetings, when previously it 
would not have been.  

25.3 The Board applauded the work of the SAB in making organisations more aware and 
conscious of adult safeguarding needs than they previously had been. 

25.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

26 DRAFT PARTNERSHIP PROTOCOL FOR PARTNERSHIPS INVOLVED IN THE 
SAFETY AND WELLBEING OF THE COMMUNITY  

26.1 The Board considered a report by the Independent Chair of the SAB on the draft 
Partnership Protocol for partnerships involved in the safety and wellbeing of the community. 

26.2 The Board welcomed the protocol as an important step in creating accountability, 
avoiding duplication, and identifying gaps in care amongst the partnerships in East Sussex that 
are involved with ensuring the safety and wellbeing of the community.   

26.2 The Board RESOLVED to approve Sections 4 and 7 of the Draft Partnership Protocol 
subject to: 

1) the addition of district and borough representatives to the list of members of the East Sussex 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) in Section 4 of the protocol; and 

2) the combination of the ‘Local GP’ and ‘CCG representation’ members of the HWB in Section 
4 of the protocol, as they are represented by the same individuals. 

  

27 SUSSEX AND EAST SURREY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

27.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Officer, High Weald Lewes Havens CCG, 
providing an update on the progress of the development of the Sussex and East Surrey 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

27.2 In response to a query from the Board, the Chief Officer clarified that the Acute Clinical 
Strategy was in a 12-week option appraisal stage that would be completed by the end of March.  

27.3 The Chair highlighted to the Board that Hastings Borough Council (HBC) had passed a 
motion at its 14 December 2016 Full Council meeting about the STP. The motion called on East 
Sussex County Council to reject the STP unless it adhered to the British Medical Association’s 
‘Five Asks’, and was redesigned to be made coterminous with county boundaries. The motion 
instructed the leader of HBC to write to Amber Rudd MP, Cllr Keith Glazier, and the Secretary of 
State for Health to make them aware of its concerns. 

27.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

28 NHS UPDATES  

28.1 The Board considered updates by the representatives of the three CCGs in East 
Sussex.  



 
 
 

 

High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group (HWLH CCG)  

 A new Programme Director has been appointed to the Connecting 4 You (C4Y) 
programme. 

 HWLH CCG representatives are travelling to the Black Forest as part of Central Sussex 
and East Surrey Alliance (CSESA) to witness a fully integrated model of primary care 
and community services, with a fully integrated digital services, in action. This model of 
care is similar to the planned multi-speciality community providers in the CSESA 
footprint and the rural location and demographics are similar to the CSESA area. 

 The CCG has been invited to the 32nd International Alzheimer’s Conference in Japan to 
present about the Dementia Golden Ticket pilot. The invitation has been funded by the 
Health Foundation, which has previously given out awards to HWLH CCG for its 
Dementia Golden Ticket pilot. 

 The HLWH CCG Clinical Lead for Dementia, Dr Emma Costello, has become the first 
doctor to win the Florence Nightingale award for her work on dementia; she is also 
shortlisted for the KSS Emerging Leader Award.  

 The CCG is in financial balance for the fourth year running. 

Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG) / Hastings 
and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG) 

 One of the major pieces of work that the CCGs are engaged in is the considerable daily 
operational work with South East Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb), 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT), and Adult Social Care staff to cope with the 
immense demand on the health and social care system caused by the winter period. 
Both CCGs recorded their thanks to staff for their work in coping with demand over this 
difficult period. 

 ESBT is in week 131 and the test phase of the Accountable Care Model is due to begin 
on 1 April 2017. 

 The CCGs were given the opportunity by Eastbourne Buzz and ITN to explain to the 
public the extent of, and reasons for, the pressures on health and social care in the 
county.  

 The CCGs continue to contribute actively to the STP’s Acute Clinical Strategy.  

 HR CCG has issued a £300,000 grant to develop Community Wellbeing Hubs in 
Hastings and Bexhill as part of the Healthy Hastings and Rother programme. 

 Over £2.6m of annualised  benefits income has been realised for clients across both 
CCGs as part of the Welfare Benefits project. 

 The CCGs have set up Clinical Leadership Groups involving primary and secondary 
care clinicians to help break down barriers that impede good patient care.  

 The CCGs have developed Enhanced Nursing Teams to help prevent hospital 
admissions and ensure that patients in hospitals are able to be discharged back to their 
own homes as quickly as possible.  

 The Chief Nurse, Alison Cannon, has received a Florence Nightingale scholarship. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.18 pm. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
Councillor Keith Glazier  
Chair 
 


